liabilities or consideration included as a part of the purchase transaction, and we anticipate any subsequent changes
will be limited to differences in actual accounts payable invoices received subsequent to November 3, 2014 compared
to estimates of those accrued operating liabilities as of the closing date. The Company continues to evaluate the
purchase price allocation, including the opening fair value of inventory, property, plant & equipment, intangible
assets, and accrued liabilities, which may require the Company to adjust the recorded gain.

As a result of the asset purchase, the company has incurred additional acquisition-related costs of approximately $40.2
thousand for legal, accounting and valuation consulting fees which have been expensed to general administrative
costs.

The following table represents the unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet as if the acquisition of the Applied
Optics Product Line had occurred as of the beginning of the fiscal year starting on September 29, 2014:

Optex Systems Holdings, Inc.

Balance Sheet Adjusted for Applied Optics Product Line Acquisition

Six Months Ended
(Thousands)
(unaudited)
 Balance
Sheet
March
29, 2015

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
 Balance Sheet
March 29,
2015

Assets
Current Assets $9,220 $ (321 )(1) $ 8,899

Edgar Filing: Optex Systems Holdings Inc - Form 10-Q

25

Noncurrent Assets 2,474 (44 )(2) 2,430
Total Assets $11,694 $ (365 ) $ 11,329

Liabilities
Current Liabilities 2,384 (16 )(3) 2,368
Noncurrent Liabilities 878 878
Total Liabilities 3,262 (16 ) 3,246

Equity
Preferred Stock Series A ($0.001 par 5,000 authorized, 1,001 shares
issued and outstanding) - - -

Preferred Stock Series B ($0.001 par 1,010 authorized, 1,000 shares
issued and outstanding, respectively) - -

Common Stock (par $0.001, 2,000,000,000 authorized, 170,913,943
shares issued and outstanding) 171 - 171

Additional Paid-in-capital 26,174 - 26,174
Retained (Deficit) (17,913) (349 )(4) (18,262 )

Total Stockholders Equity 8,432 (349 ) 8,083

Total Liabilities and Stockholders Equity $11,694 $ (365 ) $ 11,329

F-11

Edgar Filing: Optex Systems Holdings Inc - Form 10-Q

26

Table of Contents

Notes related to pro forma balance sheet adjustments:

(1)
Accounts for changes in working capital for collections against accounts receivable against October booked
revenue, $69 thousand, less the estimated cash requirements for October’s cash-based operating expenses for
payroll, utilities, rent, maintenance & supplies of approximately ($390) thousand.

(2)
Assumes one additional month of depreciation on Property, Plant & Equipment acquired in the acquisition of
($44) thousand.

(3) Assumes one month of accrued property tax liability for taxes for October 2014 of ($16) thousand.